In addition, revised IAS 19 changed the definition of short-term employee benefits as “employee

benefits (other than termination benefits) that are expected to be settled wholly before twelve

months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees render the related

service”.  However, this change does not affect unused annual leave to be presented as a current

liability in the consolidated balance sheet.

On initial application of the revised IAS 19, the changes in cumulative employee benefit costs as of

December 31, 2013 resulting from the retrospective application are adjusted to net defined benefit

liabilities and retained earnings, the carrying amounts of inventories and property, plant and

equipment are not adjusted.  In addition, in preparing the consolidated financial statements for the

year ended December 31, 2015, the Corporation and its subsidiaries elected not to present 2014

comparative information about the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation.

The impact on the prior year is set out below:

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity

December 31, 2014

Deferred tax assets   $ 6,062,321   $ 2,784   $ 6,065,105

Deferred tax liabilities   $ 12,678,217   $ 17   $ 12,678,234

Accrued pension liabilities   $ 5,457,497   $ (5,457,497)   $ -

Net defined benefit liabilities   $ -   $ 5,503,901   $ 5,503,901

Retained earnings   $ 108,169,678   $ (18,800)   $ 108,150,878

Non-controlling interests   $ 29,994,473   $ (24,837)   $ 29,969,636

January 1, 2014

Deferred tax assets   $ 6,077,668   $ 3,437   $ 6,081,105
Accrued pension liabilities   $ 7,237,168   $ (7,237,168)   $ -

(Continued)

- 12 -

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Net defined benefit liabilities   $ -   $ 7,294,184   $ 7,294,184
Retained earnings   $ 98,628,837   $ (27,533)   $ 98,601,304
Non-controlling interests   $ 29,682,661   $ (26,046)   $ 29,656,615

Impact on total comprehensive income for

the year ended December 31, 2014

Operating cost   $ 322,622,227   $ (6,665)   $ 322,615,562
Operating expense   $ 14,096,939   $ 36,047   $ 14,132,986
Non-operating income and expenses   $ (1,215,297)   $ (4)   $ (1,215,301)
Income tax expense   $ 4,378,958   $ (6,392)   $ 4,372,566
Net profit for the year   $ 24,197,276   $ (22,994)   $ 24,174,282

Items that will not be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss
Actuarial gain from defined benefit

plans   $ 1,564,528   $ (1,564,528)   $ -
Remeasurement of defined benefit

plans   $ -   $ 1,596,066   $ 1,596,066
Income tax relating to items that will

not be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss   $ (276,588)   $ 1,398   $ (275,190)
Other comprehensive income for the year,

net of income tax   $ 4,163,689   $ 32,936   $ 4,196,625
Total comprehensive income for the year   $ 28,360,965   $ 9,942   $ 28,370,907

Net profit attributable to:

Owners of the Corporation   $ 22,160,266   $ (28,132)   $ 22,132,134
Non-controlling interests   2,037,010   5,138   2,042,148

   $ 24,197,276   $ (22,994)   $ 24,174,282

Total comprehensive income attributable

to:
Owners of the Corporation   $ 25,685,222   $ 8,733   $ 25,693,955
Non-controlling interests   2,675,743   1,209   2,676,952

   $ 28,360,965   $ 9,942   $ 28,370,907

Impact on earnings per share for the year

ended December 31, 2014

Basic   $ 1.43   $ -   $ 1.43
Diluted   $ 1.43   $ (0.01)   $ 1.42

(Concluded)

On initial application of the revised IAS 19, the impact on consolidated assets, liabilities and equity

as of December 31, 2015 and the consolidated comprehensive income and earnings per share for the

year ended December 31, 2015 is considered immaterial.

- 13 -

8) Annual Improvements to IFRSs:  2009-2011 Cycle

Several standards including IAS 16 “Property, Plant and Equipment”, IAS 32 “Financial

Instruments:  Presentation” and IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” were amended in this annual

improvement.

The amendments to IAS 16 clarify that spare parts, stand-by equipment and servicing equipment